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July 2, 2019

Raul Duverge, Project Manager

Boston Planning & Development Agency
One City Hall Plaza, 9" Floor

Boston, MA 02201

Re: Notice of Project Change, 6-26 New Street, East Boston
Dear Mr. Duverge:

This letter is submitted on behalf of Navy Yard Hospitality Group (the “Proponent”) to
inform you of a Notice of Project Change for the 6-26 New Street development project (the
“Site”). | respectfully request that the Boston Planning & Development Agency (BPDA)
determine that no further review is required under Article 80B and 80C as the Project
change is insignificant and does not generate any additional impacts. The Project impacts
have been adequately considered in the Draft Project Impact Report and subsequent
approvals.

The Site is located north of LoPresti Park, east of Boston Harbor, west of New and Sumner
streets, and south of property owned by Boston Towing and Transportation. The Proponent
proposes to add an approximately 1,893 square-foot canopy to the single-story restaurant
building located at the Site. The canopy will convert outdoor seating to indoor seating to
help meet the demand for extended season seating, which is expected to grow substantially
due to nearby developments currently under construction. Other project changes include
relocating the Designated Port Area (“DPA”) access route, adding floats to the water
transportation dock to increase recreational boating access to the Site, and improving the
landscaping on the site (the “Proposed Project”).

Project History

The Site was developed in 2016 in accordance with the Amended and Restated
Development Plan that was approved and became effective on October 17, 2014.
Components of this Project included two residential buildings (a 16-story and a 4-story) with
a total of 259 dwelling units, a 4,900 square-foot commercial space on the ground floor,
155 off-street parking spaces, a two-story parking garage, a water-transportation dock,
substantial public open space, and other waterfront amenities (the “Approved Project”).

The Approved Project also included a vehicular access route to the East Boston DPA portion
of the Site's watersheet from the intersection of New and Sumner streets. A restaurant,
known as “Reel House,” opened in the unoccupied 1-story portion of the development in
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2017. Exterior restaurant seating is located between this building and a raised deck, which
also has some outdoor restaurant seating.

Proposed Project Changes

This section details the proposed changes regarding the canopy, DPA access route, and the
dock expansion. See Table 1: Proposed Project Changes for a summary of Project changes
from the existing to the Proposed Project.

Canopy

The Proposed Project includes the addition of a one-story canopy to expand the use of the
Reel House restaurant into the early spring and late fall seasons. The approximately 12-foot
high canopy will be approximately 88-feet long by 24-feet wide (1,893 sf) and located
between the waterfront side of the existing one-story building and the raised deck. The west
face of the canopy will be approximately six inches from the first “step” that leads up to the
raised deck. The canopy will be constructed with approximately 11 steel columns on
spread footings. Moveable glass panels will be located on the three exterior sides. The roof
drainage will tie into the existing storm drainage, which will be treated before it empties
into Boston Harbor.

Table 1: Proposed Project Changes

Approved Project Proposed Project (2019) | Net Change
(Completed in 2017)

GFA (sf) (1) 242,615 244,508 +1,893

FAR 2.9 2.9 0.0

Building 37,920 39,813 +1,893

Footprint (sf)

Stories Redeveloped Building: 16 | Redvp. Building: 16 Redvp. Building: 0
New Building: 4 New Building: 4 New Building: 0
Parking Garage: 2 Parking Garage: 2 Parking Garage: 0

Canopy: 1 Canopy: +1

Height (ft) Redvp. Building: 200 Redvp. Building: 200 Redvp. Building: 0
New Building: 56 New Building: 56 New Building: 0
Parking Garage: 26 Parking Garage: 26 Parking Garage: 0

Canopy: 12 Canopy: +12

Units 259 259 0

Parking Spaces | Garage: 129 to 141 Garage: 129 to 141 Garage: 0
Surface: 14 Surface: 14 Surface: 0
Total: 143 to 155 Total: 143 to 155 Total: 0

Public Open 42,667 40,774 -1,893

Space (sf)

(1)  GFA - Gross Floor Area
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The proposed canopy is designed to be an extension of the restaurant. The intent is to have
full transparency between the restaurant, the patio dining area and the waterfront. The
entire perimeter of the canopy enclosure is operable bi-folding storefront so that the
enclosure can be fully opened. The exterior finish of the canopy as well as the canopy
height will match that of the existing storefront system and datum to allow the canopy to act
as an extension of the existing structure. The existing patio pavers are to remain, leaving this
extension to retain the feel of a patio dining area. Please note that access to the enclosed
canopy area will still be through the restaurant entry, but there are also two points of egress
from the enclosed area: one on the North side and one on the South side of the structure.
The use will be consistent with the existing exterior restaurant seating area except it will be
enclosed on a seasonal basis.

DPA Access Route

A portion of the existing DPA access route will be relocated to allow for the new canopy.
Vehicles can access the route from New Street through the approximately 13-foot-wide
space between the two residential buildings and then continue to the existing route and
turn-around area in front of the 16-story building.

Dock Expansion

The Proponent intends to add approximately 1,550 sf of docks to the existing water
transportation dock. This new recreational marina will accommodate up to nine vessels
and will provide direct access to the water for public use.

Landscaping Improvements

The surface of approximately 3,300 sf of lawn will be changed to approximately 2,700 sf of
permeable pavers and approximately 600 sf of pea stone. The pea stone area will be
enclosed by a gated chain-link fence and used for dogs.

The Project Changes are minimal in nature, designed merely to allow for the expanded
public use and enjoyment of the waterfront, and do not result in significant impacts as
compared to the Approved Project for the reasons outlined below.

Increase in Project Size or Intensity of Use/Expansion of Project

There will not be any increases in the number of stories, height, or unit count. The FAR will
increase slightly but not enough to change the existing FAR of 2.9. The GFA will increase
1,893 sf or less than 0.8 percent of total GFA. The building footprint will increase by 1,893
sf, as well. Furthermore, the proposed restaurant canopy will change the existing outside
seating area to seasonal inside seating area. These are relatively insignificant changes to the
approved development.

31 State Street, 3 Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02109 617-357-7044



Raul Duverge
July 2, 2019
Page 4

Generation of Additional or Greater Impacts

The Project Change will not significantly generate additional or greater impacts in terms of
wind, shadow, public realm, or urban design. Although there is a minor reduction in the
existing public open space, the canopy will provide more protection for the public as a
seating area during the spring, summer, and fall months. The proposed docks will increase
the public’s use of and access to the waterfront. The landscape improvements will improve
the site conditions and help manage dogs.

Increase in Traffic Impacts or the Number of vehicle Parking Spaces

There is no increase in vehicle parking spaces, and there will be no increase in traffic
impacts. This Project is located 0.25 miles from the MBTA's Maverick Station and has an
on-site water-taxi stop and a bike-share station. An expansion of the docking space for short
term stays is also planned. It is anticipated that many residents and visitors will use transit,
water taxis, bicycles, and expanded berthing area to access the Site.

Change in Expected Commencement or Completions Date
The approved development was completed in 2016. The Project will start as soon as it
receives local and state approvals, and will take approximately 3 months to complete.

Change in Project Site
The location of the Project Site has not changed.

Need for Additional Zoning Relief/New Permit or Request for Financial Assistance or
Land Transfer

The Project requires only a minor change to the existing Planned Development Area.

Changes in Surrounding Area/Ambient Environment
There have been no significant changes to the surrounding area or environment.

Based on the above analysis, we request a determination that no further review is required
pursuant to Article 80, Section 80A-6.2. of the Boston Zoning Code.
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Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please feel free to contact me with any
questions at (617) 357-7044 x208.

Sincerely,

Richard Jabba

Cc: Charlie Larner, Navy Yard Hospitality Group
Kelly Saito, Gerding Edlen
Jamie Fay, Fort Point Associates, Inc.

Encl:  Figure 1: Site Plan
Landscape Layout and Materials Plan, 3-6-2019
NPC Submission Plan Set (7 Sheets), Revised 6-26-2019
First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Plan
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